
RESOLUTION NO. R16- 117

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN

CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 WITH WILSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION

FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE PROJECT JW NW MMR
CONSTITUTING AN INCREASE OF f,7:,,,5-1".".7f,'.$75, 591. 75

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laurel previously authorized the Mayor to approve
a contract with Wilson Brothers Construction for the Water Treatment Plant Intake Project through

Resolution No. R16-45 on June 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price was$ 8, 560,901. 00 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, additional work and compensation is required to finish the project as described in
the attached Change Order; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering and City Staff reviewed Change Order No.  7 and

determined that it is correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend the
Council' s approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,
that the Mayor is authorized to sin Change Order N     , a copy of which is attached, to increase the
contract amount by$ 76, 549.70.

sign

75'   J W NW

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on December 6, 2016, by Council Member
Poehls

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 6`
h

day of December,
2016.

I

APPROVED by the Mayor this
6th

day of December, 2016.    1

CITY OF LAUREL

sad-4
Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:
C 1

Betha eeler. Clerk/Treasurer

A(cop'ryveas to form:

Sam S. Painter,   ° vi ity • ttorn' y

R16- 117 CO#7— Wilson Bros. WTP Intake



Change Order No. 7

Date of Issuance: December 6, 2016 Effective Date: December 6, 2016

Owner:      City of Laurel, Montana Owner' s Contract No.: FEMA: 1996-DR- MT-PW 01679

SRF: EQ 16- 1684

Contractor:  Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc.       Contractor's Project No.:     MT16-04

Engineer:    Great West Engineering, Inc. Engineer' s Project No.:       2- 07128-T026

Project:      Water Treatment Plant Intake Contract Name:       N/ A

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

This Change Order is for work associated with installing an alternate water supply for the hot water flush system for the
intake, which is used for frazil ice mitigation. The hot water flush system was designed to be supplied with a

groundwater well. However, when a well was drilled near the control building, bedrock was encountered at a depth of
ten feet, and the well yield was insufficient to supply the hot water flush system. The alternate system will pump water
from one of the transmission mains to a storage tank located at the control building. The water will then be pumped
from the tank to the boiler and then out to the intake. The details of the alternate system are shown in the attached
plans, specifications and itemized cost breakdown from the Contractor.

This work is not eligible for reimbursement from FEMA under PW 01679.

Decrease the contract quantity for Item No. 503— Well Pitless Unit, Drop Pipe and Check Valve from 1 LS to 0 LS.
Decrease in cost=($ 8, 625.00).

Decrease the contract quantity for Item No. 504— Well Pump, Motor and Electrical from 1 LS to 0 LS. Decrease in
cost=($ 12, 500.00).

0. 00/ LS
Decrease the contractLunit price for Item No. 506— Blowoff Hydrant from$ 2, 500/ LS to; L; 7.0„:. Decrease in

2, 500.00) cost=;$', 512. 05). This r:....nnnt b dc!st d fr «. th rtr j,       
r tr nr Gr. c. dig t d+ nr.  ...c cs. _ pct enL: r!  lrQc3ussa the_ c^_. zs* . —--   s_s_--

s__ L....... d NW
u ii; S ày.......   Y2 clr: d'   LC:r'       6..".,, a.,........ ate..::,,..,.     r................

Add Item Nos. C07- 101 to CO7- 114, as shown on the itemized cost breakdown. Increase in cost=$ 99,216.75.

Attachments:

Itemized cost breakdown from Wilson Bros. Construction.

Revised Construction Plans, sheets G1, P1, M2, M3, CO7A, CO7B, CO7C, E3 and ES.

Specification Section 11210— Centrifugal Pump and Motor.

Specification Section 11211— Submersible Booster Pump and Motor.

EJCDC' C- 941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 1 of 2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

note changes in Milestones if applicable)
Original Contract Price:    Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 240

8, 560.901.00 Ready for Final Payment: 270
days

Increase from previously approved Change Orders Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No. 1 to No. 6:     No. 1 to No. 6:

Substantial Completion: 0

217,093.43 Ready for Final Payment:  0
days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:      Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 240

8, 777,994.43 Ready for Final Payment: 270
days

Increase of this Change Order:   Increase of this Change Order:
Atklav

Substantial Completion: 0

767549770-   11 15 NW
Ready for Final Payment: 0

days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:       Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

yy Substantial Completion: 240

3.354.S44. 13 $ 8, 853, 586. 18 NW Ready for Final Payment: 270
Days

RECOMMENDED:
e_

AAACCEPTED:  
ACCEPTED:/    

e  _ -
By:      osr.    ... '  % en.+ By:       Cdd,C/ By:       (/ l/G

Engineer
Owner( Authorized Contractor( Authorized

Sig ature) Signature)

Title:     Project Engineer Title Title Ops Manager

Date:     11/ 22/2016 Date Date 11/ 22/ 16

Approved by Funding Agency( if
applicable)

By:    Date:

Title:

EJCDC C-941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 2 of 2



Schedule of Work Items for Change Order No. 7: Hot Water Flush Tank/Pump     _
PROJECT PROJECT NO.

CITY OF LAUREL, WATER TREATMENT PLANT FEMA: 1996-DR-MT-PW 01679

SRF: EO 16-1684 Wilson Brother's

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

503 Deduct of Item 503- Well Pitless Unit 1 EA 8,625.00)      ($ 8,625.00)

504 Deduct of Item 504- Well Pump Motor& Electrical 1 EA 12,500.00)     ($ 12,500. 00) J hi

NW
506 Deduct of Item 506- Blowoff Hydrant 1 EA     $ 0.004044a 444244 $0. 00

CO7- 101 2- Inch 3408 HDPE DR11 2100 LF 2.00       $ 4, 200.00

C07-102
17,000 Gallon Tank( Tank, Anchor System, Connections,   

1 LS 27,600.00      $ 27,600.00
Drain Line/Overflow, Appurtenant Items Shown On Plans)

C07-103 Tank and Appurtenances Installation 1 LS 9, 101. 75 9, 101. 75

C07-104 Ultrasonic Tank Level Sensor, Alarms 1 EA 1, 800.00 1, 800.00

C07-105 Pump 2- Centrifugal Inside Control Building 1 EA 1, 950.00 1, 950.00

CO7-106 Pump Foot Valve- 2-inch 1 EA 350.00 350.00

C07-107 Pump Controller 2 EA 2,170.00 4,340.00

C07-108 Pump 1- Submersible in Wet Well at Transmission Main 1 EA 5,850.00 5,850.00

CO7-109 Wet Well at Transmission Main 1 EA 5,750.00 5, 750.00

CO7-110 8x30- inch Tap onto Transmission main 1 EA 12,375.00      $ 12,375.00

CO7- 111 8- inch Butterfly Valve- VALVE NOT INCLUDED 1 EA 2,850.00 2,850.00

C07-112 Pump Isolation Gate Valves 2- inch 2 EA 225.00 450.00

C07-113 Three Phase Power to Tank/Pump Site- Jacketed Cable 2100 LF 8.50      $ 17,850.00

CO7- 114 Electrical/SCADA Changes 1 LS 4,750.00 4,750. 00
NW

TOTAL C
laid'

75, 591. 75



SHEET INDEX DA°     2,16A,..   NMu Yah

ANN3. CITY OF LAUREL,  MONTANA

6SHEET
1

NEET1 G GENERA SOLES ABBREVIATION SAND EMEND

WATER TREATMENT PLANT
SHEEN 0GA

3

PROCESS

RUN
Ep

TROL
q,CGEOTECHNICAL BORINGS

SHEETS GS TEMPORARY BYPASS PUMPING AT WATER TREATMENT PLANT
O C3 WK.: r

MLSHEETSSHEETS INTAKE SITE 6DEVRAERNG PIAN
Liras Falq SHEET] CS CONTROL BUILDING SITE GRMNO PVN

SHEET 8 C3 WATERINTAKE NT PUNT PIPIWG DEMOLITION PUN

SHEET G WATER TREATMENT PUNT PIPING CONNECTION PUN

11111.
6 PIPELNT SHEETS

MMus

SHEET IO PI NTAKE CONNECTION MAIN PLAN 6 PROFILE. STA 23. 0 TO STA 33. 0

CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHEET 11 PS NiAkE TRANSMISSION MAIN II PUN 6PPDF4E STA 30. 00TOSTA dp. O

F1 SHEET 12 P3 NT. E TRANSMISSION MNN 01 PLAN 6 PROFILE. STA 40. 0 TO STA S0. 0
SHEET 13 PI NTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN PLAN 6 PROFILE STA% HBO TO STA 60. 00

Q SHEET 14 PS NTAKE TRANSMISSION MAN 91 FUN 6PROFLE. STA 60. 0 TO STA 70. 00

SHEET 15 P6 STAKE TRANSMISSION IMAM E1 PLAN& PROFLE STA 70. 0 TO STA 80. 00

O SHEET 16 P7 NTAKE TRANSMISSION MAN FI PUNS PROFILE. STA80. 0 TO STA 90. 0

SHEET 17 PB STAKE TRANSMISSION FINN FI PLAN& PROFLE, STA 90. 0 TO STA 100. 0
WYOMING SECTIONS 15, 16, 20, 21, 29 530, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, AND RANGE 24 EAST SHEET 18 P9 STAKE TRANSMISSION M. 91 PVN& PROFLE, STA 10. 0 TO STA 110. 00

SHEET 19 PIO STAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN 01 PLAN& PROFILE, STA 110. 0 TO STA 120. 0

PROJECT LOCATION SHEET 20 P1 NTAKE TRANSMISSION MAN PIPUN& PROFILE, STA 120. 0TOSTA 130. 0

SHEET 21 P11 NTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN LI RAN 6PROFILE. STA 130. 0 TO STA 160. 0

SHEET 22 P13 STAKE TRANSMISSION MNN RI PUN& PROFILE. STA 160. 0 TOSTA 150. 0

SHEET 73 P1. 4 STAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN PI PLAN a PROFILE. STA 150. 00 TO STA 150. 0

NSF
0.b     

INTEp5IATE    
SHEET 24 PIS INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN 01 PLAN& PROFILE. STA 10. 0 TO STA 170. 00

B WV OW SHEET 25 P16 STAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN II PUN 6PROFILE. STA 171. 0 TO STA 180. 0

LAUREL SHEET 26 PIT STAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN II PUN B PROFILE. STA 10.0 TO STA 190. 0
SHEET IT P18 AIR 6 HOT WATER TRENCH PLAN 8 PROFILE, STA 20. 0 TO STA 210. 0

PLANS PREPARED FOR:  SHEET 2e P19 NR6HOT WATER TRENCH PUN 6PROFILE. STA 210. 0TOSTA 220. 0
SHEET 29 PA WR RELOCATING AND CONNECTION PLN& PROFILE, STA 0. 0 TO STA 5. 0

KURT MARKEGARD, DIRECTOR 50 miU SHEET 31 Pr INTAKE STRUCTURE RPINOS SCREEN CONFIGURATION DETAIL

OF PUBLIC WORKS p5b6 APAA SHEET 32 P231NTN.E S TRUCTORENR SHOT WATER LINESCOSFIDURATHN PETAL

try l-       SHEET 33 PAN WATER TREATMENT PUNT DEMOLITION PUN
CITY CF W., MCMAw fv. SHEET 34 P25 WATER TREATMENT RANT CONNECTION DETAIL

64LAUREL MECHANICAL SHEETS

A,    WR SHEET 35 MI INTAKE LOW PROFILE HALF SCREEN DETAILS

r SHEET36 MD CONTROL BUILDING HVAC AND PLUMBING PLAN

SHEET 31 03 CONTROL BUILDING BOILER SYSTEM HYDRONIC PIPING ROW DIAGRAM AND SCHEDULES

6     %"   

SRUCTUMLSI SPROJECT LOCATION SHEET 3e s,  STAKE ISOMETRIC MEWS

SHEET 39 52 NTAKE FOUNDATION PLAN MO DETAILS1111111ellhaili- - SHEET40 S3 NTAKE SHAFT DETAILS

SHEET 41 S4 STAKE FOOTNGCEMENT

4 SHEET 41 S5 STAKE BASE GIPT UPUD REINFORCEMENT

SHEET I3 56 NTAKE WALL REINFORCEMENT

SHEET. 97 NTAKE ROOF PANEL DETAILS AND NOTES

b
u9 ,.     lill WSf

OHE

RIVEp

SHEET 45 58

SHEET. 99 CONKTROLBULDING FOUNDATION PLAN
CELLO -   

SKEET 47 510 CON TFCC BUILDING STRUCTURAL NOTES

Y
SHEET4B S11 smUCNRAL DETAILS

SPARALLEL TO' ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS

Q TRANSMISSION MAINS /      SHEET 49 Al CON TROL BUILDING FLOOR PLAN

0 APPROVED BY:       
SHEET 50 A2 CONTROL. BUILDING ELEVATIONS

r.-

g6A
SHEETS, A3 CONTROL BUILDING SECTIONS

T' 1` SHEET 52 M CONTROLSUILSMNG ROOF FRAMING PUN AND DETAILS

J

SHEET 59 AS CONTROL BUILDING SCHEDULES 6 TYPICAL OE TAILS

S JEREMIAH THEYS, P. E.      !  EREN
DETAIL SHEETS

GREAT NEST ENC...    
2 P A,    SKEET SN DI STANDARDDETAILSi SHEET 33 02 STANDMDDETNIS

M3
t. -    SnEET 36 D3 9iANOMODEiuLS

COVIRd t     `
r.,    

SHEET 57 04 STANDARD DETAILS

hi
BL6LDING SHEET 58 DS STANDARD DETAILS

QAiQCBY: 
Y,   

SHEET60 06 REMOVAL cerins
Jy,

7 SHEET 60 D] REMOVAL OF FASTING 19331NTAICE

n M
J 0

ELECTRICAL SNEE TS

ff SHEET 61 ES1 ELECTRIC. SITE RAN- CONTROL BUILDING

CHAD E. HANSOM, P.E.
V

SHEET 62 ES2 ELECTRICAL SITE PUN- INTAKE STRUCTURE

F [. yy SHEET 63 E1 CONTROL BUILDING UCAMRN GRAM

a

GREAT MESO BNGNEBNNG

i16V113T
T

INTAKE P\    SHEET 64 E2 CONTROL BUILDING POWER OLINot
SKEET 65 E3 ONE UNE DIMRAM- CON RCT BUILDING

IP' iy

SHEET ST E4 H Mr/3U PST MELD` WIRING DIAGRAMSHEET 67 ES

MOTORCSTEM
NETWORK ANDLO P. R.

SHEET 68 EN CONTROL SCHEMATICS- MCCPRASE MONITOR

PLANS PREPARED BY:   
SHEET 69 E] MOTOR CONTROL SCHEMATICS- BOILER PUMP AND WELL PUMP

SKEET 70 EB EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

i LISA WALTON N SHEET II ESI MOTOR CONTROL CENTER SCNEOULE AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR SCHEDULE
SHEET 72 E1 ELECTRICAL SCHEDILES

JIM MCGOWAN t SHEET 79 EI1 PLC W UST

DANIEL KARLIN. P. E. NOT TO SCALE SHEET 74 EG2 ELECTRICAL DETAILS AND LEGEND

JEREMY MORRIS
QBIQT» L00

AMOK
GO* SK

PER

RI
Qi • QT M CTE WR' WASE LIM& IMO( PLM i PRCRE- RA 101017 TO OKA MPO

JONATHAN WEAVER, P.E.      
MD ORIIA* SW PER M      *

MT- Y COLA 1UE9 WARM WORK! TML BIR PLM

R 811RT 7 VMS WWI" POO Al TRONOWSBIL 1 ARAN NTD• tDTWIB
REYSON DESCRIPTION SY UAL, NO ROW. OESCNPTION BT INIt

ANO

Q6" CARNGEONCER NO 7 VMTW STORAGE BALDING URN 11. 1119 Q 1051000 NO 1 EDDING ASO AR RHEAWEWRTRP190N5 LMW SAI&

GreatWestMAI,1Qj CHMN* LY+ I310 MI. B. N 150 UMLLOI 51100 I NtNAINSNNd ISISQ ADDENDUM NO 2' MSCEAACPOUSPEASIONS USN 6.716
SKEET 110.

engineeringo
3, CH SPUTA SO I CONTROL0.1.

INGREo.  
ION NMN 62716

G 1FEMA P: cject N. 1996-DR- MT-PW 01679 to

MsA. a SRI Froject#. E. u.# 16- 1684
y

Q 5A
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION. 013 JOAN 72716 1011



E:\ 2- 0 I) 6- U,  On- CoNVO 26- Nw MIP 6rtske Stuq\ W 2- 07128- 1026\ SI+ Me\ 2- 0) 126- 1026- X2- IN1N( E P& P r5,59

N N N N N N V 4 V 4W4 !f'. i
f

IV
o a

CO

U CO
CII o co o

45'

X4/!    j

44,- 2/, 3'

N
a

0. 3
r' '     , .   9e

m

1r WOW i
0 i,       1

I ti
o .

mt

t

4       •

11 0

rAND

il zo omD Y

gRcgc

Z m
m Z i    \•   \\    a

1

M.       

I

Ir
y  

4
I

i9
LSF

p

N i

l    \,./      

y

O
4o. 2 i S i li O-

0, 8 1

1
figg

O     /'    ,       
B

I 6,   .\-

G+
o

6M2

I
jr  - 4 /       ..' i t

Is    , ^ A
sw an+ se N v*   a 1.,\

A
A \  ' y N ot w

SQ 1PS MI IRK I MRCNLMESTA 31•] 5
3,   

8 15i15161   . meal
I`    ( SEE SHEE P21 Y  +   a 1s ..

SI <. \  ,      
y

5  \ = y\   5  ';' ,

p3
I 1

2shy

O w I

t

f  \

I
7ti6

N
s I 1

o

3160.7
f7'

4

k ii

0 1A

O W W W CA CA W CA CA 4 aN N IV N N N W G CA

ll   \ }'O VIO U O     . rn21 8 N O

IC

rINl
I

I
I

s

IN    )9311111.
1F^ i;p1. 13g pii1 1

is

1Clig1

Y, 33 q11410
3 8

9 s843E 1    *, bs g. 01041

i !NImo A

I

1

411    "
4/ 1641 2g AI i

Oir
5 el

1 L
I III

5 1 °
44151! 1,14'

sg 4j M 11 ' It 1 Illa

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA E^ 2On 9,.°    NO     ^  ° M.   6r DATE

DESIGNED. MW, S. CE6. KYr 3 Q CIWIGE OPDEP x02       , MA fllttfi

o V WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE
GrGdl11GJl g ; v•  

1  -.^.
N' Nrrw   . M p

An

L16LlNM    /
Q

INTAKE CONNECTION MAIN PLAN 8 PROFILE 9""" 9e
PROVED A16" EN

STA 23+ 50 TO STA 33+50
sx

w 0,r,'°. m     "
w`

N'. ,  A
i(

tm12. on
OAiE MAr ID, TII6 Q



F: V- DI, 28- L,m a,- CA1\ TO 26- N.. PIM Intake swPACADO 2- O7I2B- 026\ sn.. b\ 2- 07128- T026 CONTROL BLOC NV.. deg

AC®®®;

a

ag s
i

3E8

f f 4 1 " g 1 R      .. r 5
4 Q g

C'+. O 5FAi'i,
Ki).      e

li _______ ,;_,
4`

0 1 I g
f

t-
o r

IIIm

C Pa
il EPx

Y y   \ I

z I aR'.o.= MEW 1 -
I7 L J

j n
r

I-

3

I I

I 1
I 1
L—   J

1
ria- Ft161$1esagNil MVO gam& ila a     Ifififid     ;iliaiPil FI

i3

RIi;iir I2gt4L1p:

3 11
L.     d e i I1jp :' r:j

Ilieis
A

p
a

s Q
8:  o     1' s

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
E     

PROJECT 20712, T016 NO REVISION DESCRIMON by DON!

r:3'%moi.)   DESIGNED: Mw.. 04,-, B, r. ® CHWGE000NE NO.)   1:

III
E WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE it-. ^ \,   w, N..      

r""

c w t4C8iP 1O _     IP      ,   CMFCYED. LTtCB1 Qengineering® ',
b' ,!    • VCONTROL BUILDING HVAC& PLUMBING PLAN l' Wt  ,    

a u1: N Q
un t MAY 10, MI6 Q



r:\ l- o? l] a- lwlr 6r- coIVO x6-- w 61P Mor 5M\ CPW x- o) I26_ Tote\ 9.. b\ Z- OYI2S- 1W& OMIN0. e11LOM° WGNM MO so1(DLLES. d 9

i 1 P
II

e

n!   , '+-

1 ©     f- 9    "'      Fl F
F

7. Iles i ti

1

1II
I., 1

c o 1      F
87

a oIfi

V( ISEI a E
ice_   Jm

ci '     
a VIII IA!

x

S B i
4 m

iln e
9 c

y 9 l l6m

r                 t zed

iR

0 I

ii 213

11        gg g7
1. ga s

I ll A ii a 8
F 90 R§    Z 4

1 . Ad1gj  ! r34$  1X01 4 .; 11
0 ss       11    ° .

PI F 1 liq 4/ 19
311Se  %'    € i 0 ' 0 41 1

s

r
SII ;     a

ill e ill m?

m
MINI MMMDMmM IN ®® ® ®  ® ® IS

em
r m

lg P 9- 0111 81 € g 5g / 1d ;Iii 05 1

1$  
mZ1 i

4

SII
S.   s

Fa , NI 0@   !  ' • O'
IN1

i1 6 I£      i y A

P 4 g 0 i goe 3

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
maw!) IRw901.Ce, IT! A 71. 7o. ORDER R00 JM't I- Il- Il

o WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE
tWest

CONTROL BUILDING BOILER SYSTEM HYDRONICa`
n.

ai ma°     
JI ur 6° 91 A

PIPING FLOW DIAGRAM AND SCHEDULES mwn_+ov
DAM W110.016 A



2 0112B Laurel ON- 0011\ TO 26- H. win Mob SWAMI, 2- 07121- T026\ 9Nwb\ 2- 02I2W-. 1m8- 022- TNI, 916 MAN 0. 0

1
ill K

P2'

8

a

ma y       i

c
44•

o..   
9

1 I

i1
1

q1

G7
Y  '  

1 r

I
r

L EI Ir 1

C
S a'i-°°     

III*pI 11

I. I  i Al1 A il

ii
Y

RR

Z 11111111111/ 11/ 1   / 

994
s i

Q
I

r

11111      ;;/     ;  

i

i  '     1

111111111, 1, 1/ 1,   ,   3 9    • I

1111111111111111   /   

n,      / 6:   £ g
b    •

t 111111111111/ 111   /1111111111111111 I        3
nnuu/ u, 11//  I 4:

I •       Iunnuull,'
I1111111111,/, 1/  /     

si-      //(  i I
nnnnuu, u/  
nnunu111u,    9
unlnn; n1U1 i x

lnnmuu/ ,'/      4    /  
unun1, 1n1u s
uuunn111,,, ,    

2
I

j •   1111111n1n1/// /

71

1

lI
111111111/  ,/ /111111111/ 11/;, /   

611111111111111/ 1 /
1IIIII111II/,,,, /

B 111111111//, 1,,,/       
I

111 I111111/IIpp11L1111IW

1
0 0

o TO/IIIlilly/II/   __  ,

rI12D I    (
79

a
MI

1 9!       
k-

4
z     ; W:1419106 4E 11131240;

fig       ; 100;:: 011'1:    
9 i!!; 4 i r,„- 1, 1:.,,,,)

Y 8 o a

s A  _
All

oA
2

s

R a      € E
y q$1g

4 c

22

116
Xi A

1 CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA NINE 1'. 20120, TOM i N0.   REMSICNOESCoPT10o BY 2216

di DESIGNED NEW SIM DEB WV & CWWGE mpERxO,       tNAil II le
I".  :,

r-

0 WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE       !'..,,,  m GwNui1e     p
U1Gen L p

eenglneennge    `§, 31)  BURIED WATER STORAGE TANK SITE PLAN Y, 5

w w      . nrea.ED mscel pBIw16 1250m for

DATE MAY 10.] 118 p



r:\ 2-   - i•. i on- c. e\ 10 2N- n..   # W s2M\ cim 2- OTi2e- roes\ SN. M\ 2- o712e- ro] 5- ca7e- Tmx X Nls.a. y

T1 I
2'- e I12'  te- W 12'  2_ r JT1

i P I8;   i4 v

Six

qmP

a

11
d

P
14 35

N •

m

z       • a
0 r-0' M. N. I

117 Z
g

m

li

1.     m
Ili nom r 6 6--T-    

c

Evill
4

SiaON RATERFROM
TANK

f
1...   ,

2.-,,. PBP 3

M

A d C,1----
391

A D D

CO 1'- 0' MN 2•

z
0 m A0
ce

m  

Zz

c,
0

jIj
MN. BURY

Z 3 A

o i

ddPlijill7I
m, m

00 3

011Al:     p     © ,,  Zg
F,

z

z

9'

9
C)    

e, D
a k-    r-,r fig Z l

AD I
po

O o f

I:      El xr an.     Wire

1Pi t      _   M

p

PIPI
I

e11 e
ig

P e
P

U

8

r r

Ii
31JJ

o

3 r

4,€
48i'  Aa",,   4. 05,

Pelf,
gi L y.i grtiq-

P411g1.0 .2 ,

01.ftig / 
1 1 q 041

m   
D 9 m

I - 41"!   _ €  £ f..    saw r8 @ 0 11
i fig 1 1/ ipiA pr,      r i 0 x

51 4
e  ! jIIJJiJ o 1     _  i iI11;P PLS8! 

a 4 M

1 CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA PROJECT? W123. TO2n ll NO REVISION DESCRIPTION BY DATE

DEW,. SRN 901 CEO. AFT ® C, WW6 XPN02
o %,,, I =    WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE       / r,,,,,,«       _   URA.

1 1, 1C

U1Gdl

i'  

MIA

CrURIED WATER STORAGE TANK engneenng©  

atAs
L

DETAILS AND SECTIONS
n„

NN
a -     RR m Lrcca

m,es_ sm
DATE r.,,,, 5



F:V- 07126- S. S On- Call\ TD 26- Na. DAMP hake s„M\ Gm 2- o7,2e- rote\ 51* V- 0712e- t026{ 07C- SJIMEIMEE PUMP. a. a

4a 11
11 11 ll ip

E,,       t t
ii

1 it 1
L..       .•

I

I      I

O

a °

Iq
1 1 1R

P« f

vz 11
m

z

INI
o7,

vc

Eorv

1

45

3 I5

z 4

g s

N.
1

Pi
il

ECI7....::
1;/)\  

45

1 iiII

l
tin ac

omfigs i

iiyy

ma

04 ! Ti O M4

0 CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA PROJECT 207126 T026 NO PENSFINOESPRIPrICN 62 DATE

V 3 ,." 7_111...   DF5O140. JP'M. 4H, C®,# YY © PMNI6E00MPNO7 00611It. 16

O 1 WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE West
g   p 1= w2JOW A

8 PM.NPU„. un 0V.     
y

a i

I ePa ri6 x P9     ,`BOOSTER PUMP AT TRANSMISSION MAIN
APPROVED LT EC.     A9i(

a

lesN

soap
DATE NAY 10. 2016 Q



ELECTRICAL NOTES FOR THIS SHEET:  0 ELECTRIC UTILITY COSTS FOR THE NEW SERVICE SHALL I
21 4- 4- 4- 6 THREE CONDUCTO' WI H G- OUND a b

BE BILLED DIRECT TO OWNER. DO NOT INCLUDE IN BID STABILOY JACKETED METAL CLAD CABLE.  ALUMINU
01 200A. 480/ 277V, 3P- 4W, SELF CONTAINED METER PRICE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTORS, ARMORED, DIRECT BURIAL WITH PVC B

BASE, 22KAIC FULLY RATED. FOR UNDERGROUND COORDINATING AND SCHEDULING ALL ELECTRIC UTILITY JACKET, RATED AMPACITY 65 AMPS AT 75C.  THE FEEDER SCHEDULESUPPLY. RINGLESS WITH LEVER BYPASS. METER BASE COMPANY WORK.  RUN SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE CONTROL
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL ELECTRIC UTILITY BUILDING TO THE PUMP LOCATION WITHOUT SPLICES.      ONE LINE DIAGRAMSTANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS.  CAREFULLY 13 PROVIDE 4' CONCRETE PAD FOR GROUND MOUNTED ENOUGH EXCESS CABLE SHALL BE ORDERED TO
COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRIC UTILITY.     ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.     ENSURE THAT SPLICES WILL NOT BE REQUIRED. c-c; 1=\ t'+ N%L'--TOPS I   ;%; w, r 41, 1

AND PROVIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL ELECTRIC INSTALL CABLE WITH ADEQUATE HORIZONTAL
V

n. 

K 4
UTILITY REQUIREMENTS.  14 PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LUG SIZES AS REQUIRED FOR THE SEPARATION FROM PIPING TO ENSURE THAT THE

CONDUCTOR SIZES SHOWN.   CABLE WILL NOT BE DAMAGED IF A PIPE BREAK
t'' cxices Fl F EvTkIC UTILITY } NSa-

22 GROUND GENERATOR PER NEC. DO NOT BOND NEUTRAL REQUIRES REPAIR.   
P C/ IDE 48 tXI-,SWEEP ELBOWS N

TO GROUND AT GENERATOR.      15 NOT

USEDA
4440 ANDI$ 65 RC N4OH

2Z 3# 10 AND 1 p10 GRD IN 3/ 4• C WO ANCI iIrO oRC 1N ON03 CAREFULLY COORDINATE ALL DETAILS WITH ELECTRIC 0 NOTUSEDt4a<<<<
UTILITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 23 INSTALL JACKETED METAL CLAD CABLE IN 2- INCH

t10 nTKJIRio" R'    S+NCHH

t7 PROVIDE TRANSFORMER PAD. PAD SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, FROM THE PUMP MOTOR CONTROLLER IN THE MI: T WITH Putt ROPE 54N(:IT

0 BOND AND GROUND SERVICE PER NEC ACCORDANCE WITH PAD DETAIL THAT WILL BE PROVIDED CONTROL BUILDING TO APPROXIMATELY 10- FEET PAST I XII ORO 2. N4CI4

BY YVEC. CAREFULLY COORDINATE ALL DETAILS WITH THE CONTROL BUILDING WALL. RCS CONDUIT SHALL c,•, 2,,,    
I o. rr

R

05  # 1/ 0 CU IN 3/ 4" C TO METALLIC WATER PIPE.     YVEC PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT YVEC PRIOR BE USED WHERE EXPOSED IN THE BUILDING. 1

TO POURING PAD.  YVEC MUST INSPECT AND APPROVE SCHEDULE BO PVC CONDUIT CAN BE USED FOR THE
1/ 0 CU IN 3/ 4" C TO REBAR IN BUILDING FOUNDATION. PAD BEFORE II IS POURED.       BELOW GRADE SECTION. INTENT IS TO PROVIDE A p i iSLEEVE FOR THE CABLE ENTRANCE INTO THE BUILDING.       m-       E!

O7 WO CU IN 3/ 4" C TO THREE ( 3) 10'- D GROUND RODS 18 HEAVY DUTY, 30 AMP, 480 VOLT, 3- POLE, NON B
INSTALLED Al 1D'- O' ON CENTER FUSIBLE, NEMA 3R, SAFETY SWITCH. LOCAL USE TWO( 2) OF THE SPARE 20A/ 3P CIRCUIT g 5

24

MAINTENANCE DISCONNECT FOR PUMP.  BREAKERS IN MCC- 1 TO FEED THE TWO NEW PUMPS       .. v-O8 BOND AND GROUND TRANSFORMER PER NEC PUMP 1 AND PUMP 2.    M , NOT    -.,FI7

uY
19 LOCATE DISCONNECT ADJACENT TO PUMP. CONFIRM t N 14/ WO AND 111O GRD 1N4CH_       U+/   '$ e TO9 STUB CONDUIT OUT 10- FEET BEYOND BUILDING LINE, IN EXACT LOCATION WITH ENGINEER.   25 MOTOR CONTROLLER IS PROVIDED WITH PUMP.  O-; CONDUCTORS BY ELECTRIC unLITY 1NREE; 3). 2 W,,    1' I  

X
DIRECTION AS DEFINED BY CIVIL ENGINEER, AND CAP INSTALL MOTOR CONTROLLER IN CONTROL BUILDING, IN       •

PRGVt0E 48 NON SWEEP ELBOWS
ci\

4 •,

A• 3 RFOR FUTURE USE.      20 LOCATE DISCONNECT ABOVE GRADE AT PUMP LOCATION.     LOCATION AS DEFINED BY ENGINEER.    V'..   

C

CONSTRUCT HEAVY DUTY UNISTRUT RACK FOR A
10 CONCRETE PAD FOR GENERATOR. SEE STRUCTURAL DISCONNECT. CONFIRM EXACT DISCONNECT LOCATION

DRAWINGS.       WITH ENGINEER.    
MCC- 1 6

y.,4

I1 # 1/ 0 Cu IN 3/ 4' C TO SERVICE GROUNDING GRID. A
PHASE P- 1

AC- 1
u

n,8=   s

a a, 8 az PMONITOR
XFMR Ti 837 3 6 8 m a Q

maa acTm e.a  . 4
MPZ1

12
C SPARE PUMP 1

1

SERVICE IS
METER SD- N

N
ATS- 1 SD- E

SZ 1
I

480/ 277v PUMP 2 22

3¢- 4W O0 PANELM

r
TVSS SP- CB

L1
itL

W
SPARE SP- CB 120/ 208

MAIN

C
P.   QEMERGENCY

SZ 1
14

3- 4W d

I
GENERATOR 1 4

SP- C8

EG- 1 SERVICE TYPICAL)     0 0 Q Z
SP- STI SP- CB

C.
TRANSFORMER 0     ®     0SPARE SP- CB

XFMR z

F
o. TNI SP- CB

P
T- 1

O J Z

1l

SP- ST2 SP- CB 13 a t9 O
r r 1 I W Z Om

C c al
O).    000 CJY

U.

0 Ce
W

ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY COSTS FOR THE SERVICE l u>`

INSTALUTION WILL BE BILLED DIRECT TO THE CITY- DO NOT
C

INCLUDE IN BD PRICE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL COORDINATION WITH THE ELECTRIC UTILITY RELATED TO

RESPONSIBLE
THE

SERKEIFORASCHEDUUNC ALL

CONTRACTOR

ELECTRIC UTILITY ONE— LINE DIAGRAM
22 - _ . • '^   

11 65 OF 74



CIRCUIT SCHEDULE ELECTRICAL NOTES FOR THIS SHEET:     a s
SCADASYSTEMFCL:':, I O1 LEVEL MD WATER TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER PROVIDES O RTD SHALL BE MOUNTED ON CONTROL BUILDING EXTERIOR, IN LOCATION

t; T COMTRACTOPS BOTH LEVEL AND WATER TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENTS.      AS DEFINED BY CML ENGINEER.

A CATEGORY 5E CABLE
SEPARATE TEMPERATURE HEAD TRANSMITTER SHALL BE

i T '=
I..,..--- I INSTALLED IN SCADA PANEL, TO PROVIDE THE 4- 20MA O9 RADIOS WILL BE FIELD LOCATED BY DMSION 16905.  CAREFULLY 5

9 4/ 4, 4 ANO 612 ' ARD 4 MCH 1 TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT.     COORDINATE ALL LOCATORS WITH DMSION 16905.

1 CAC 41.4 iNC11-,.  

O THE ETHERNET CONNECTION TO THE HYDROBURST AIR 10 FIELD LOCATE CAMERA AS DIRECTED BY CML ENGINEER.    W B
1   ---..      COMPRESSOR SYSTEM SHALL BE USED TO ADJUST THE

10 1 INCH TIMER SETTING ONLY.  ALL OTHER I/ O POINTS AND 11 NETWORK VIDEO RECORDER AND SECURITY CAMERA MONITOR SHALL BE rg
P CINCH CONTROLS SHALL BE HARD WIRED AS INDICATED. LOCATED IN THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT CONTROL ROOM.  

C    '  INCH

O NOT USED.       PANEL L2 IS IN THE WTP CHEMICAL FEED ROOM, APPROXIMATELY 50
Ii I 2Y UAr     ., RD 14 INCH

kT FEET FROM THE CONTROL ROOM. THERE ARE FOUR( 4) SPARE 20A/ 1P g aaaaa
I 1 7 st2 A7 s GIRD 3,4 MCH 4 NOT USED.       CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN THE PANEL. USE ONE THE THE SPARE BREAKERS

t _  _-       ._..-      _..._.    (. ._.._.  _...   FOR THIS CIRCUIT.
J : 14/ 1.14 ANC" 1 s 2 GRD I` 25 INCH   / TN PANEL CPP- 3 WILL BE FIELD LOCATED BY DMSION 16905,

LEGEND t IOAP TY_C_O_N_D_UIT WITH PULL ROPE__ _      125 MACH AT THE WTP.  COORDINATE LOCATION WITH DMSION CAREFULLY COORDINATE ALL CIRCUIT INSTALLATION DETAILS WITH LEVEL I
T

y4 MCH 16905 PRIOR TO BIDDING.    13 TRANSMITTER MANUFACTURER AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TOL 12612 ARO,   GRD( 120 YAC.  

6 NOT USED.       

INSTAIATON.     F'       $ g.CCP- COMMUNICATION$ CONTROL PANEL
TER - INTEGRATED ETHERNET RADIO NI TWb Eli R13 AWG TSP 124 YP:>      1a MCH

OTHIS I$ A VERY LONG CIRCUIT RUN. REFER TO CML 511E PLANS FORSCP- SUPERVISORY CONTROL PANEL N T. 408 AWG TSP 114 MCH

O I sib AWG TSP 14 MCH O REFER TO CIVIL STE PLAN FOR LOCATION ai LIT- 1 14 CIRCUIT ROUTING AND INSTALLAPON DETAILS.  

9P FAG TORY DIRECT BURIAL LT CABLE I

O 130 W14 AND 1 1192 GRD t 125 N
15

CH PUMP 1 AND PUMP 2 ARE BOTH PRONGED WITH MOTOR

1 TER J)))) 1 TER E CONTROLLERS. BOTH PUMP MOTOR CONTROLLERS SWILL     ,•'' V"$' 9
R EbWTY CONDUIT WRH PUEL ROPE 11. 25 INCH

e

J_   1BE INSTALLED IN THE CONTROL BUILDING. CONFIRM EXACT a"/
O S 1 CATEGORY SE CABLE 1 25 INCH O9 1 LOCATION WITH ENGINEER.      

I//
T I OUTDOOR ARMORED ETRE RNE T CABLE (-'   

O iA 4 1 R F Re

16 FLOAT CORDS IN 2- INCH CONDUIT. V'I U CATEGORY BE CARIE i_
I 25 INCH Oft'  Q

n....     R
CATEGORY 6E CABLE 125 INCH

0j Ar  . 4170.41 CABLE 25 INCH 11
I N
L- 6

CCP- 2 SCP- 2 L- COP- 3
O EXISTING MAN b

NEW CONTROL BUILDING OIT NEW CONTROL BUILDING EXISTING WTP
SCSDA PSL

Q
DIVISION 16905 DMSION 16900 DIVISION 16905 EXISTINGDIVISION 169

q p 

I(^
N l      p   p, p p    p p p p p p p p        p      p     

16900VIP
t

tel ! O l J I\- 1      \ J r0:1 t` J 1\/ ' tC)   16
l 1\" J rC3 / D J Ail ` l- 0..0 V V

LLI

m   %.._-0 °--0
q( W

4_    
FT

C C_   C C F V O 1-  Z
0 O 0P42',088

P
R

P P

O RTD RTD w   ¢   PM DS O
R N

O J
10 10

8 O 15 15 O6 11 11 12 12 d III O

uJz  '512o_
Es LL Z

ZO
Pp

w
o W

t b,'"    t k  ;   
Z   !.,       F-2'       

e.  1_    Z

Y m rc
d W Y z YR

YC Y Q187 b''      LiE5-   IX-    `.''       Cr,     
te 9 9`    -Sa o:     , `` e      Y dS m'     d9 oC  ; C    ` 5 a  :   mo m,.           z bS    - a   _

1
0EOSCADS. SYSTEM NETWORK AND i/ 0 DIAGRAM

I . J

1
N. T. S.     11 6, OF 74



SECTION 11210

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND MOTOR

PART 1 - GENERAL

1. 1 DESCRIPTION

A.       This work includes furnishing and installing a new centrifugal pump and motor as part of
the system to supply water to the boiler and the intake screens at the new control
building.

1. 2 REFERENCES

ASTM A36 Carbon Structural Steel
ASTM A48 Gray Iron Castings
ASTM A108 Steel Bar, Carbon and Alloy, Cold-Finished
ASTM B584 Copper Alloy Sand Castings for General Applications

1. 3 SUBMITTALS

A.       Comply with Section 01300: SUBMITTALS, as may be modified by these documents.

B.       Product Data: Submit certified performance curves and rated capacities of selected well

pumps and furnished specialties and accessories for each type and size ofwell pump
indicated. Engineer will review for general compliance only. Engineer will not review
for dimensioning.

C.       Provide certification that the manufacturer of the pumps has at least 5 years of

manufacturing experience in the type of pump specified.

D.       Operation and maintenance manuals.

E.       Delivery and installation dates.

PART 2- PRODUCTS

2. 1 CENTRIFUGAL PUMP

A.       Basis-of-Design Product: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide a Grundfos,

Model CM 10- 2 pump with a 3. 3 HP motor, or an Engineer approved comparable product
meeting the operating conditions specified.

SECTION 11210

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND MOTOR
PAGE 1 of 4



B.       Furnish one pump designed in accordance with the following criteria.

Tank-Boiler-Intake

Screens Centrifugal Pump

1 Design Flow 35 gpm

2 Anticipated Total Dynamic Head( TDH)  140 ft

3 Discharge Size 2" NPT

4 Speed 3480 rpm

5 Motor Horsepower 3. 3 HP

6 Pressure Rating 145 psi

7 Volts 480

8 Phases 3

9 Hertz 60

C.       Refer to Section 16000:  ELECTRICAL and coordinate all pump work with the
installation of the new motor.

D.       Pump manufacturer shall be responsible for supplying complete pumping units.  Pump
manufacturer shall cooperate to full extent with Prime contractor coordinating with prime
contractor concerning any electrical subcontractor.

E.       Pumps and motors shall be designed for use at elevations up to 3, 000 ft msl.

F.       Assure pumps are designed for continuous operation over a range of 40 to 60 degrees
Fahrenheit( 4.4° to 15. 6° C).

SECTION 11210

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND MOTOR
PAGE 2 of 4



2. 2 CHECK VALVES

A.       A foot valve shall be installed on the suction line within the tank. It shall a Danfoss
Flomatic Model 63 foot valve or an Engineer approved comparable product.

2. 3 MOTORS

A.       Motor Sizes: Motor sizes shall be coordinated with the pump by the manufacturer.
Minimum motor size shall be as indicated. If not indicated, large enough so driven load
will not require motor to operate in service factor range above 1. 0.

B.       Controllers, Electrical Devices, and Wiring: Electrical devices and connections are
specified in Division 16 Sections.

C.       Motor shall be provided by the same supplier as the pump.

2.4 PUMP CONTROLLER

A.       The pump controller shall be a Franklin IPS Intelligent Pump Starter IPS3R- S 1/ J, or an
Engineer approved comparable product

B.       Provide a dry contact output that indicates ' HOA Switch is in Auto Position'. This
contact will be an input to a separate SCADA system, and will be used for remote
monitoring of the HOA switch Position.

2. 5 EQUIPMENT LABELS

A.       Provide all mechanical equipment ( pumps, motors, etc.) with an attached, permanent

label constructed ofbrass, aluminum, fiberglass, or an approved equivalent.

B.       Assure labels that are a minimum of 2 by 4 inches ( 50x100 mm) with lettering etched
into the label and that conform with all applicable OSHA requirements.

C.       Where colored valve tags are use, provide separate colors for separate control loops and
separate vessels.

D.       Provide a label and flow arrow at each connection to pumps.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3. 1 3. 1 GENERAL

A.       Install pumps and motors to standards set forth in MPWSS, industry standards, and in
strict accordance with manufacturer' s recommendations.

3. 2 ACCEPTANCE TESTS

SECTION 11210

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND MOTOR
PAGE 3 of 4



A.       After the installation of any pump and appurtenant equipment, the pump must be field
tested under the design conditions. Conduct the field test, whether by the Contractor or a
representative of the manufacturer, in the presence of the Engineer.

B.       Correct or replace all defects or defective equipment revealed by the test promptly at no
additional expense to the Owner, and if necessary, repeat the test until acceptable results
are obtained.

C.       Pump shall be operated under field conditions and performance shall be shown to be
substantially similar to the factory performance test curve

3. 3 CONNECTIONS

A.       Piping installation requirements are specified in other Division 2 Sections. Drawings
indicate general arrangement ofpiping, fittings, and specialties.

B.       Ground equipment according to Division 16 Sections.

C.       Connect wiring according to Division 16 Sections.

PART 4- MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

See Section 01275: MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT.

END OF SECTION

SECTION 11210

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND MOTOR

PAGE4of4



SECTION 11211

SUBMERSIBLE BOOSTER PUMP AND MOTOR

PART 1 - GENERAL

1. 1 DESCRIPTION

A.       This work includes furnishing and installing a new submersible booster pump and motor
as part of the system to supply water to the tank at the new control building.

1. 2 REFERENCES

ASTM A36 Carbon Structural Steel
ASTM A48 Gray Iron Castings
ASTM A108 Steel Bar, Carbon and Alloy, Cold-Finished
ASTM B584 Copper Alloy Sand Castings for General Applications

1. 3 SUBMITTALS

A.       Comply with Section 01300: SUBMITTALS, as may be modified by these documents.

B.       Product Data: Submit certified performance curves and rated capacities of selected well

pumps and furnished specialties and accessories for each type and size of well pump
indicated. Engineer will review for general compliance only. Engineer will not review
for dimensioning.

C.       Provide certification that the manufacturer of the pumps has at least 5 years of
manufacturing experience in the type of pump specified.

D.       Operation and maintenance manuals.

E.       Delivery and installation dates.

PART 2- PRODUCTS

2. 1 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

A.       Basis-of-Design Product: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide a Grundfos,

Model 35S10-4 submersible pump with a 1 HP motor, or an Engineer approved
comparable product meeting the operating conditions specified.

SECTION 11211

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AND MOTOR

PAGE 1 of 4



B.       Furnish one pump designed in accordance with the following criteria.

Tank-Boiler-Intake

Screens Centrifugal Pump

1 Design Flow 36.5 gpm

2 Anticipated Total Dynamic Head( TDH)   82 ft

3 Discharge Size 1- 1/ 2" NPT

4 Speed 3450 rpm

5 Motor Horsepower 1 HP

6 Pressure Rating 218 psi

7 Volts 480

8 Phases 3

9 Hertz 60

C.       Refer to Section 16000:  ELECTRICAL and coordinate all pump work with the
installation of the new motor.

D.       Pump manufacturer shall be responsible for supplying complete pumping units.  Pump
manufacturer shall cooperate to full extent with Prime contractor coordinating with prime
contractor concerning any electrical subcontractor.

E.       Pumps and motors shall be designed for use at elevations up to 3, 000 ft msl.

F.       Assure pumps are designed for continuous operation over a range of 40 to 60 degrees
Fahrenheit( 4.4° to 15. 6° C).

SECTION 11211

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AND MOTOR
PAGE2of4



2.2 CHECK VALVES

A.       The pump must be fitted with a built in non-return valve.

2. 3 MOTORS

A.       Motor Sizes: Motor sizes shall be coordinated with the pump by the manufacturer.
Minimum motor size shall be as indicated. If not indicated, large enough so driven load
will not require motor to operate in service factor range above 1. 0.

B.       Controllers, Electrical Devices, and Wiring: Electrical devices and connections are
specified in Division 16 Sections.

C.       Motor shall be provided by the same supplier as the pump.

2.4 PUMP CONTROLLER

A.       The pump controller shall be a Franklin IPS Intelligent Pump Starter IPS3R- S 1/ J, or an
Engineer approved comparable product

B.       Provide a dry contact output that indicates ' HOA Switch is in Auto Position'. This
contact will be an input to a separate SCADA system, and will be used for remote
monitoring of the HOA switch Position.

2. 5 EQUIPMENT LABELS

A.       Provide all mechanical equipment ( pumps, motors, etc.) with an attached, permanent

label constructed of brass, aluminum, fiberglass, or an approved equivalent.

B.       Assure labels that are a minimum of 2 by 4 inches ( 50x100 mm) with lettering etched
into the label and that conform with all applicable OSHA requirements.

C.       Where colored valve tags are use, provide separate colors for separate control loops and
separate vessels.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3. 1 3. 1 GENERAL

A.       Install pumps and motors to standards set forth in MPWSS, industry standards, and in
strict accordance with manufacturer' s recommendations.

3. 2 ACCEPTANCE TESTS

A.       After the installation of any pump and appurtenant equipment, the pump must be field
tested under the design conditions. Conduct the field test, whether by the Contractor or a
representative of the manufacturer, in the presence of the Engineer.

SECTION 11211

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AND MOTOR
PAGE 3 of 4



B.       Correct or replace all defects or defective equipment revealed by the test promptly at no
additional expense to the Owner, and if necessary, repeat the test until acceptable results
are obtained.

C.       Pump shall be operated under field conditions and performance shall be shown to be
substantially similar to the factory performance test curve

3. 3 CONNECTIONS

A.       Piping installation requirements are specified in other Division 2 Sections. Drawings
indicate general arrangement of piping, fittings, and specialties.

B.       Ground equipment according to Division 16 Sections.

C.       Connect wiring according to Division 16 Sections.

PART 4- MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

See Section 01275: MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT.

END OF SECTION

SECTION 11211

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AND MOTOR

PAGE 4 of


